12

Our Ref NSW/HKD/JKI/F00382/7

To the Creditors and Members Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
Hartwell House
55-61 Victoria Street
Bnstol BS1 6FT

T +44 (0)117 305 7600
F+44 (0)117 305 7785
DX 78112 Bnstol
www grant-thormton ¢o uk
*ASTXFSWE*
A23

28/05/2016 #300
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY

18 Apri 2013

Dear Sirs

Finbow Wines Limited - In Liquidation

In the High Court of Justice No 5500 of 2010

Introduction

Following my appointment as joint hquidator of the above company with David Ingram on
30 March 2011, in accordance with rule 4 498 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 I now report on
the progress of the hquidation for the year ended 29 March 2013 and attach

¢ Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 29 March 2013
and also for the whole hquidation to that date

* Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint hiquidators in the pertod
30 March 2011 to 29 March 2013 and a statement of expenses mcurred 1n the period

* Appendix C, an analysis of time costs as required by Sratement of Insolvency Pracuce 9

e Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to
request addittonal informaton from the hquidator (rule 4 49E)

e Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rights to
challenge the liquidator's remnuneraton or expenses 1f excessive (rule 4 131)

Please note that we are both authonsed by the Insolvency Practuuoners Association to act as

insolvency practittoners

Statutory information
The company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 03785939

Reptstered office 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Ongoing police investigation and restraint

As I have previously advised, the Company's assets are subject to a Restraint Order (RO)
obtained by the police, which effectively freezes the assets of those individuals caught by the
RO and piercing the Company's corporate veil so as to also include 1ts assets

Chartered Accountants




32

33

42

43

52

53

In October 2012, the CPS and representatives from the police agreed to meet with my staff
to discuss the RO and whether an amendment to the RO could be made A request was made
that the Restraint Order etther be discharged or varted against the Company to enable the
Company's assets, mcluding claims against third parues, to be retumed to the control of the
joint liquidators allowing them to be realised for the benefit of the Company's creditors

The CPS were seeking a further and final disclosure statement against the main defendant and
wanted to see 1f any further information was provided prior to agreeing to remove or vary the
RO I am currently awaiting confirmauon from the CPS as to whether any further
information was obtained under the disclosure statement and whether they are nowin a
position to agree to remove or vary the RO

Realisation of assets

As previously advised, on appointment a Company bank account holding the sum of £17,798
was tdentified Due to the RO the funds had not previously been transferred 1nto the
liquidation estate

Following the meeting with the CPS and police, they agreed that in accordance with Section
432 of the Proceeds of Crime Act, the joint hquidators were entitled to daun a hen over
Company assets in respect of time costs and disbursements which were incurred 1n
idenufying and realising assets prior to the date they were made aware of the restramt order,
being on 7 July 2011

Accordingly the joint hquidators claimed a lien over the Company funds held by Natwest and
the sum of £17,798 was paid to the jomt liquidators as a contrnibution towards their
outstanding ume costs and disbursements incurred prior to 7 July 2011

Investigations into the affairs of the Company

Considerable investigations were imtially undertaken into the directors and shadow directors
and their connecuons to other companues, the Company bank account and corresponding
individuals and properties with a view to tracing Company assets that have been dissipated,
prior to being made aware of the RO

As a result of my meeting with the CPS and police, I was asked to undertake further
investigations into an indvidual who had been 1denufied as recewving a substanual sum of
money from the Company, to ascertain whether in the event that the RO was lifted that we
would be 1n a positton to formulate a claim and pursue the individual Further investigations
were undertaken mnto the individual, however, based on the information found and as the
Liguidation 1s without funds, we advised the CPS that even if the RO was hifted, it was not
considered appropriate at this stage to take any further acuon to pursue the individual

Due to the RO no further work has been undertaken to formulate potential claims or pursue
the monies dissipated by the Company When the CPS agree to vary or remove the RO, we
will furthet consider whether there are any claims which can be formutlated and pursued




72

/

Distribution to creditors

There are no preferential creditors in this matter
I have received unsecured clains totalling £1,623,522 As no assets have been reahsed, there
are insufficient funds available for a distribution to be made to creditors at this stage
Joint liquidators' remuneration and expenses
On 29 June 2011 the creditors resolved that we draw our remuneration by reference to our
time costs You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that our time costs to
date are £66,341 We have drawn fees of £14,476 1n accordance with the Proceeds of Crime
Act, as noted 1n section 4 Time costs of £25,168 mcurred 1n the peniod are disclosed 1n
Appendix B
Time 1s charged 1 untts of ¢ muinutes Background information regarding the fees of
liquidators can be found at http //www insolvency-practinoners org uk (navigate via
Regulation and Guidance’ to 'Creditors Guudes to Fees') Alternauvely I will supply this
mnformation by post on request
Other expenses incurred by the joint ligquidators
Other expenses totalling £370 have been incurred by the jomnt hqudators and are set out 1n
Appendix B
Should you require further mformation please contact David Martin on 020 7865 2878 or
ematl david p martin@uk gt com
Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Finbow Wines Lamited

r’I‘.Jicholas S Wood

Jomnt Liquidator

Enc




Appendix A

A Abstract of the joint liquidators' receipts and

payments




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the joint liquidators in the period

Jomt hquidators' fees
Time costs

Expenses

Statutory Adverusing
Travel expenses

Land Registry searches

Speafic Bond

Storage charge

Charged/incurred
in pertod
30/03/2012 to
29/03/2013

£

25,167 54

33 30

Cumulative
charged/incurred
to 29/03/2013

£

66,340 54

15210
4690
108 00
3000

3336

Of which paid
to 29/03/2013

£

14,476 40

15210
46 90
108 00

30 00




syuabe Jno yim Buisie] pue s1031ieS yim Builesp 's1asse JaLo JO 3|BS ‘SICIGap JO UonesIeas oS 4O 5jes Byl yyim Bulleap ‘sepnpul

"gouspuodsaLoD |essuab ‘SpJoo3. J)BISA PUB USED Jo SoueuLIeL ‘(suinar Adopgels B a) suonebige Aoynjels ‘Buiuued ssea ‘sapnjoul

(ZdIS) I010Rlg ADURAIOSUT JO JUSWSIEIS Japun siieye s Auedwod ojul uoneBnsaaul Jo Ainp Alolniels ‘sapnpaul

saaAojdws pue suoisuad *s103Ipald pasndasun pue eiuiaRad ylim 2ouspuodsalio ‘sepnpul

SUINIaL pue ‘sauapuodsallod x| pue 1yA Lim Buljesp

S10}IpaL)

S19SSY JO LoIesI[EsY

suonebnsaauy

Buuueld
B uonensIuIwpy

94+'p13 193Ep 03 Pa||iq $97) |ej0)

S0'9ET
£7 981
08 95¢

01 2¢e

§e €62
ajey
AMH
‘Bay

¥S'0bE'99 | PO"I8T
|oserz% | sese
67 625%C | 7556
sz8Te’s | 66€T
_ 0S $9L'1E | 81 9€7
3 SiH
lejoL

rO'+ST
06 £9T
b (b1

95 96T

69 99T

ajey

APH
Bay

St Ev6'ST | 86'ZTZT
S/ 188°2 SZ 81
S£5z8'y | 0s0E
SL908'T bS 1T
0T 6eL'6 |6k 9
Ed SIH

Jojensiunupy

SLLPE
£E 152
¥5 €5C

¥5 25¢

68 Tt

o9ley
AlH
Bay

SZTST'TT | 05'S8
58591 099
5/890'8 56 1€
00 9££2 576
SZ611'6 0/ L€
7 SiH
ETAR b €]

65'09¢€
00 9S€
60 £9€

b OLE

0F 45¢
aey
AHH
‘BAy

6S'1Z8'ST | 19'1L
00 84T 05
6/ t£6'TT £8¢CE
_ 05 S8T'T QcE
€ £25'71 ¥0 G€
E SiH
Jabeuep

ETY | SL'76E 56" 1ejol

$]955Y JO UoResi|eay

suonebnsaauy

S10J1paL)

Buluue|d

rETP SL T6E S pue uopensiuupy
ajey
AMH

bay 3 SIH
Jauneqd piepuels

9 xipuaddy

€107 4Bl 62 01 TT0Z udlew Ot
SISATYNY 1SOJ AWIL 6 dIS

UODBWIONUT 6 JIS D




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a progress report in a winding-up by the court

(1 If

()  wathin the pertod mentioned in paragraph (2)
(1}  asecured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b)  wath the permussion of the court upon an application made within the period
mentioned m paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request in writing to the bquidator for further information about
remuneration ot expenses set out 1n the progress report, the hiquidator must,
within 14 days of recetpt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s in respect of a matter which was previously included 1n
4 Progress report

(2)  The period referred to 1n paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress repott

(3)  The hqudator complies with this paragraph by erther -
()  providing all of the mformation asked for, or
(b)  so far as the hquidator considers that
() the tme or cost of preparation of the mformation would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidation or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence aganst any
person, or
() the hquidator 1s subject to an obligauon of confidenunality 1n respect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(4)  Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
mformation, may apply to the court within 21 days of -
(a)  the giving by the hiquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or
(by  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

(5)  Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just

(6)  'This Rule does not apply where the liquidator 1s the Official Receiver




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
liquidatot's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 4 131

®

(14)

(1B)

&)

)

)

()

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Applicatton by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(a}  the remuneranon charged by the hqudator,

(b)  the basss fixed for the hqudator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

(c)  expenses incurred by the hqudator,

1s or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive ot, 1n the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropnate

The applicaton must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks {or in a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first

reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question
("the relevant repott™)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause s shown for a reduction, dismuss the
application, but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice, but
which 1s without notice to any other party

If the application 1s not distrussed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give nouce to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the hqudator a notice
stating the venue and accompanited by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant mtends to adduce 1n support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the hiquidator was enutled
to charge

(b)  an order fixung the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(c)  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the hqudation

(¢)  an order that the hiquidator or the liquidator’s personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such patt of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only in respect of peniods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hquidatuon




